

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

1921

CHAP. 116

1921-1922 1922-1923 (six mos.)

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees for two and one-half years; January 1, 1921 to June 30, 1921, the sum of twenty-six thousand dollars, July 1, 1921 to June 30, 1922, the sum of fifty-eight thousand dollars, July 1, 1922 to June 30, 1923, the sum of seventy-three thousand dollars. \$26,000.00 \$58,000.00 \$73,000.00

For maintenance, namely, all articles of food, all articles of personal clothing. all materials and supplies required for upkeep of the grounds, buildings and attached fixtures, and for general expenses for two and one-half years; January 1, 1921 to June 30, 1921, the sum of forty-five thousand dollars, July 1, 1921 to June 30, 1922, the sum of ninety-five thousand dollars, July 1, 1922 to June 30, 1923, the sum of one hundred twenty thousand dollars.

45,000.00 95.000.00

120,000.00

\$71,000.00 \$153,000.00 \$193,000.00

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited above, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 8, 1921.

Chapter 116.

Resolve, in Favor of Aid of Navigation of Lakes and Certain Waters for the Fiscal Period Ending June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the fiscal year of the State of Maine now ends on June thirtieth of each year, and no money is available under a regular appropriation for the six months of the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one,

And Whereas, the aiding of navigation in certain lakes and waters in this state as provided by this resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety and in the judgment of this legislature constitutes an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, now therefore be it

707

NAVIGATION INLAND WATERS.

CHAP. 117

Navigation inland waters Jan. 1st, 1921-June 30, 1921. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the placing of buoys and the erection and maintenance of lights in aid of navigation to be expended under the direction of the steamboat inspectors: For the period beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one for the following purposes, the sum of one thousand dollars:

For lighting the Narrows between Lower and Upper Richardson	
Lakes.	\$25.00
For erection of lights and maintenance on Moosehead Lake.	225.00
For aid of navigation on Sebago Lake, Songo River, Bay of Naples, Chute's River and Long Lake in Cumberland County.	150.00
For the placing and improvement of buoys, the erection and manitenance of lights on Sebec Lake.	100.00
For the placing and maintenance of buoys on Schoodic Grand Lake, Aroostook county and Washington county.	50.00
For the placing and maintenance of buoys on the Lower Lakes, so-called, to wit: North Twin Lake, North Twin Thorough- fare, South Twin Lake, South Twin Thoroughfare, Pema- dumcook Lake, Pemadumcook Thoroughfare, Ambajejis Lake and Ambajejis Thoroughfare.	100.00
For the placing and maintenance of buoys on Lewy, Long and Big Lakes in Washington county.	100.00
For aid of navigation on Rangeley Lake, Mooselucmeguntic and Cupsuptic Lakes.	250.00

Any appropriation herein named or part thereof not expended during the fiscal period of nineteen hundred and twenty-one shall be available during the fiscal periods of nineteen hundred and twenty-two and nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 8, 1921.

Chapter 117.

Resolve, in Favor of Aid of Navigation of Lakes and Certain Waters.

Navigation inland waters. Resolved: That the sum of two thousand two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and

708